
 

 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 27 April 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
Vice Chair Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Farida Anwar  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

   
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

   

3 UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

     

 For Chairs of Standing Panels and Review Panels to update the Committee 
on any developments since the last meeting 
 
The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled for 4 June 2015 
The next Finance Standing Panel is scheduled for 28 April 2015 

 

 

4 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ACTION PLAN 2014-2015 7 - 38 

 Contact Officer:  Val Johnson, Policy Team Leader Tel: 01865 252209 
vjohnson@oxford.gov.uk   
 

 

 Background Information 

 
The City Executive Board on 14 May will be asked to note the 
progress made on Oxford City Council’s Section 11 (Children Act of 
2004) Self-Assessment Action Plan 2014-15 and to approve the 
Action Plan for 2015-16.  These action plans form part of the 
Council’s Safeguarding Children, Young People and Vulnerable 
Adult Policy. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre decision scrutiny. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Tim Sadler, Executive Director for Community Services and Val 
Johnson, Policy Team Leader will attend to answer the Committee’s 
questions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   



 

 

5.  COVERED MARKET ACTION PLAN 39 - 56 

 Contact Officer:  Elaine Philip, Markets Manager Tel: 01865 252358 
ephilips@oxford.gov.uk   

 

 Background Information 

 
The City Executive Board on 14 May 2015 will be asked to agree the 
Covered Market Action Plan. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Scrutiny Committee has asked for this item to be included on the 
agenda for pre decision scrutiny. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Jane Winfield will attend to answer the Committee’s questions. 

 

 

6 SCRUTINY SURVEY RESPONSES 57 - 60 

 Contact Officer:  Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01865 252230 
abrown2@oxford.gov.uk   

 

  

Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Committee circulated a brief survey to all City 
Councillors to obtain their feedback on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s scrutiny function. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Scrutiny Committee to review the responses from City 
Councillors and agree any actions.  
 

 

 

7 WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 61 - 86 

     

 Background Information 

 
The Scrutiny Officer has reviewed the Committee’s work programme 
for 2014-15 and indicated which items that have been completed and 
those that the Committee may wish to carry forward onto the work 
programme for 2015/16. 
 
The extract from the Forward Plan details the decisions to be taken 
by the City Executive Board May-July 2015. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The Committee may wish to provide comment on the work 
programme and identify further Forward Plan items for pre-scrutiny. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the work programme, 

 



 

 

answer questions and support the Committee in its decision making. 
 

 

8 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 87 - 90 

 Contact Officer:      

 Background Information 

 
The Committee makes a number of recommendations to the City 
Executive Board. This item allows Committee to see the results of 
recommendations since the last meeting. 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
The results of recommendations relating to the following items have 
been added: 

- Fusion Lifestyle annual service plan 2015-16 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

 

9 MINUTES 91 - 94 

 Minutes from 23 March 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2015 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

10 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
2 June 
30 June 
7 September 
6 October 
2 November 
 
All meetings begin at 6.15pm. 

 

 



 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Cou
[...]
ng the engagement of councillors in the Council’s 
safeguarding programme; 

• Establishing a regular system of reviewing case files to identify 
outcomes for children and vulnerable adults; 

• Achieving improved alignment of services within the County 
Council.  

 
Engaging councillors 
 

15. In relation to developing the engagement of councillors in the Council’s 
safeguarding programme: 

• Members have received a number of Briefings from the Police 
and Oxfordshire County Council on the Bullfinch Enquiry Serious 
Case Review; 

• Safeguarding training will also be included in the mandatory 
training for Oxford City Councillors as from May 2015. 

• A series of 3 non- mandatory training sessions (with more 
extensive learning) will be provided per annum; 

• There will be a presentation to Oxford City Councillors by the 
Chair of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board in the 
summer; 

 
Safeguarding assurance reporting 
 

16. The Named Safeguarding Officers Group is currently developing a 
system to review files where safeguarding concerns have been logged 
and referrals made. This is for quality assurance purposes but also to 
test outcomes for children and vulnerable adults. The MASH has also 
developed a case file review process which will help inform the City 
Council’s role and practice in safeguarding and in other forms of 
exploitation. 
 
Alignment of services 
 

17. The recent launch of the MASH for Oxfordshire is improving the 
alignment of services between City, County, and the Districts and forms 
the basis of the 2015 -16 Action Plan. 
 
Safeguarding Action Plan 2015-2016 

 
18. The Self-Assessment Action Plan for 2015-16 was initially developed by 

the Designated Officers and Named Safeguarding Officers Group.  It 
reflects the changing safeguarding environment with the implementation 
of the MASH and the emerging learning from Serious Case Reviews.  
 
Information sharing 
 

10



19. Information sharing is central to the operation 
[...]
r has also undertaken an in 
depth review of our Policy and Procedures to include a greater 
emphasis on vulnerable adults as well as children.  This post has been 
budgeted for two years and will come to an end in May 2016 and future 
needs and funding will be considered as part of the 2016/17 budget 
process.  
 

29. There may be financial implications arising from the operation of the 
MASH; however these will not be known until the review has been 
completed. In addition safeguarding concerns relating to vulnerable 
adults are due to be referred to the MASH (September 2015) which is 
likely to result in resource implications. 
 
Legal implications 
 
Children 
 

30. Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places duties on a range of 
organisations and individuals to ensure their functions, and any services 
that they contract out to others, are discharged having regard to the 
need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children. Oxford City 
Council is one of the organisations to which the requirements in Section 
11 apply. 
 

12



31. Working Together 2013 (the statutory guidance) elaborates further: 
 
‘Organisations should have in place arrangements that reflect the 
importance of safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children, 
including 

• A clear line of accountability for the commissioning and/or 
provision of services 

• Senior board level lead to take leadership responsibility for the 
organisation’s safeguarding arrangements 

• A culture of listening to children and taking account of their 
wishes and feelings, both in individual decisions and the 
development of services 

• Arrangements which set out clearly the processes for sharing 
information, with other professionals and with the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 

• A designated professional lead for safeguarding 

• Safe recruitment practices for individuals whom the organisation 
will permit to work regularly with children 

• Policies on when to obtain a criminal record chec
[...]
ment for children and young people in the City is 
longer than elsewhere. In addition there is: 

• poor education attainments, in particular for some 
ethnic minority groups 

• Child poverty, the rate of which is higher than the 
national average 

• Exclusion amongst some minority ethnic groups 

• 17 Super Output Areas are in the most 30% deprived 
areas in England 

• Severe housing shortage leading to homelessness and 
overcrowding. 

 
All of these issues above impact upon the well being and 
welfare of children and young people and vulnerable adults in 
particular. 

6 Are there any other issues that you think 
will be relevant? 

YES The Policy and Procedures relate to the City Council. The 
majority of services for children and young people and 

28



 

MFB - 4/17/2015 V5         Page 3  

vulnerable adults are provided by other agencies, such as 
education and health and social care. The City Council needs 
to play a strong leadership role and influence these other 
agencies if the needs of children and young people in the City 
are to be understood and met. 

29



 

MFB - 4/17/2015 V5         Page 4  

 
 

 

                

Form to be used for the Initial Impact Assessment 
 

Service Area:  
Policy Culture and Communications 

Section:   
Policy 

 
Key person responsible for the 
assessment: Val Johnson 
 

Date of Assessment: 18th 
February 2015 

 

Is this assessment in the Corporate Equality Impact assessment Timetable for 2015-
16 

  

Name of the Policy to be assessed 
Safeguarding Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 

Is this a new or 
existing policy 

Existing (revised) 

1. Briefly describe the aims, objectives 
and purpose of the policy 

The primary aim of this Policy is to set out  how the City Council will comply with 
its safeguarding functions to 2015-16. 

2. Are there any associated objectives of 
the policy, please explain 

1. To ensure that the City Council’s policies and practices fulfil its duty to 
safeguard
[...]
ess: 
 
Val Johnson, Partnership development Manager 
 37



 

MFB - 4/17/2015 V5         Page 12  

 
 

38



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
To:  City Executive Board  
 
Date: 14 May 2015    

 
Report of:  Head of Regeneration and Major Projects  
 
Title of Report: Covered Market Action Plan 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To update CEB in respect of the action plan & 
programme with costs, including Scrutiny Committee recommendations 5-8 
for the covered market 
          
Key decision: No 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner, Board Member forFinance, 
Asset Management and Public Health 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant and Sustainable Economy, Efficient & Effective 
Council 
 
Recommendation: That the City Executive Board note the contents of the 
report  
 

 
Appendices to report: 
Appendix 1 Short Term Requirements 
Appendix 2 Medium Term Requirements 
Appendix 3 Long Term Requirements 
Appendix 4 Scrutiny Committee Requirements 
Appendix 5 Other Actions 
Appendix 6 Signage Strategy 
Appendix 7 Events Programme 
Appendix 8 Risk Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

39

Agenda Item 5



Background 
 

1.  Following a report written by the Retail Group with their 
recommendationsfor the short and medium term priorities, officers 
agreed at CEB on the 12th February 2014 to prepare a detailed and 
costed action plan for the covered market. Thisreport focuses on the 
short, medium and long term prioritiesfrom the Retail Group report and 
includes the Scrutiny Committee recommendations 5–8, issued on the 
4thFebruary 2014. For information the action plan also includes some 
other actions identified by officers that were not part of the original 
Retail Group report. 
 

2. There were 12 short, medium and long term requirements from the 
Retail Group report, of which 5 have been fully completed, 1 completed 
as a trial and 4 are on-going with completion due over the next few 
months. The 2 long term actions will require further consideration. 
 

3. Four
[...]
d be 
improved?  

1 No Public Communications No More members of the 
opposition parties    

2 Yes – but I’m short of 
time…….. 

Better partnership with the 
County Council; graffiti; how 
the City Council can help to 
improve the health of people 
in the City; how to improve 
educational attainment; how 
to ensure that CAN does 
more effective community 
engagement; how to ensure 
that the County Council 
improves the maintenance of 
roads and pavements, 
including repainting lines. 

Yes – I like the careful and 
largely positive responses 
from CEB. 

More officer time. 

3 As a CEB member, I am not 
directly involved in the 
development of the 
programme, but the Labour 
Group has considered this 
and discussed the shape of 
the programme and we think 
that we have a very balanced 
approach to scrutiny. 

Transport (the OTS). The 
continuing problems of 
educational under attainment, 
mental health services, 
homelessness 

Definitely; I would just want to 
flag up an over involvement 
with CEB papers pre scrutiny 
rather than picking up cross 
cutting or wider policy issues 
where there have been really 
important  contributions – eg 
on flooding and drainage 

I think it would be good to get 
scrutiny recommendations a 
lot earlier before a CEB 
meeting if they relate to the 
papers for decision at that 
meeting; this would allow for 
more discussion and 
dialogue. 

57

A
genda Item

 6



4 Yes Pleased they are monitoring 
PSPOs 

Yes It would be useful for the 
committee to revisit 
recommendations they have 
made This may already be 
happening, but it would 
reassure councillors that EB 
are responding appropriately. 

5 Yes Low rates of return for 
feedback on city council 
consultations and the budget. 
What efforts are being made 
to engage with the public so 
that we have a better idea 
about opinion and impact of 
policies. 

Yes I think that the budget 
review was influential. As a 
board member the 
suggestions sometimes offer 
guidance. 

The scr
[...]
y 
Tel: 01865 252447 sclarke@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 9: COVERED MARKET ACTION PLAN 
ID: I010130 

To update the City Executive Board in respect of the costed action plan & programme 
including scrutiny recommendations 5-8 for the covered market.  

Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

Yes 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member: Finance, Asset Management and Public Health 

Report Owner: Executive Director for City Regeneration and 
Housing 

Report Contact: Jane Winfield, Regeneration and Major Projects - 
Team Manager Tel: 01865 252551 
jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 10: SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN , YOUNG PEOPLE AND VULNERABLE ADULT 
POLICY 
ID: I008658 

To review and refresh the Council’s Safeguarding Children, Young People and Vulnerable 
Adult policy and procedures. 

Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

N/A 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

76



 

Council 

Executive Lead Member: Finance, Asset Management and Public 
Health77 

Report Owner: Head of Policy, Culture and Communications77 

Report Contact: Val Johnson, Policy Team Leader Tel: 01865 
252209 vjohnson@oxford.gov.uk 

  
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 18 MAY 2015 

 

ITEM 11: APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES FOR THE YEAR 2015/16 
ID: I010361 

To appoint Councillors to Council Committees for 2015/16  

Is this a Key Decision? Yes  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

N/A 

Decision Taker Council 

Executive Lead Member:  

Report Owner: Head of Law and Governance 

Report Contact: Pat  Jones, Committee and Member Services 
Manager  phjones@oxford.gov.uk 

  
 

CEB 11 JUNE 2015 PROVISIONAL REPORTS 

 

ITEM 12: CITY CENTRE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 
ID: I010939 

The imp
[...]
velopment and 
Planning 

Report Owner: Executive Director for City Regeneration and 
Housing 

Report Contact: Jane Winfield, Regeneration and Major Projects - 
Team Manager Tel: 01865 252551 
jwinfield@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 

84



 

ITEM 32: OXFORD CITY COUNCIL CORPORATE BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN 
ID: I010031 

This Strategy sets out how the Council aims to fulfil its duties under the Natural Environment 
and Rural Communities Act 2006.  
 
To adopt the Corporate Biodiversity Strategy following public consultation 

Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

None  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member: Cleaner, Greener Oxford, Climate Change and 
Transport 

Report Owner: Interim Head of Environmental Development 

Report Contact: Nathan Vear, Interim Head of Environmental 
Development  nvear@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 33: STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 2015 
ID: I010033 

The Statement of Community Involvement set out how City Development will consult with 
local people and stakeholders on the development of planning policy documents and 
planning applications. This meeting will recommend adoption of the SCI. 

Is this a Key Decision? Not Key  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open  

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

Yes  

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member: Corporate Strategy, Economic Development and 
Planning 

Report Owner: Head of City Development 

Report Contact: Lyndsey Beveridge Tel: 01865 25 2482 
lbeveridge@oxford.gov.uk 

  

ITEM 34: SUMMARY OF MONITORING INFORMATION REPORTED BY COMMUNITY 
& VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2014/15 
ID: I011655 

Summary of monitoring information reported by Community & Voluntary Organisations  
For the period covering 2014/15  
 
This report will give Members a summary of the achievements reported by groups funded  
through the Community grants programme, Social Inclusion Fund and the Youth Ambition  
grants programme in 2014/2015  

Is this a Key Decision? Yes  

Is this item open or exempt to the 
public? 

Open 

Will this decision be preceded by any 
form of consultation? 

No 

Decision Taker City Executive Board 

Executive Lead Member: Leisure Contract and Community Partnership 
Grants 

Report Owner: Executive Director for Community Services 

Report Contact: Julia Tomkins, Grants & External Funding Officer 
Tel: 01865252685 jtomkins@oxford.gov.uk 

85



 

  

86



14 April 2015 

Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker 2014-15 
 

Fusion Lifestyle Annual Service Plan 2015/16 – Scrutiny Committee 23 March  

Recommendations 
Agreed 
Y/N 

Executive response 
Lead Member 
& Officer  

Implemented 
Y/N / due date 

1. We recommend that a more ambitious 
performance target is adopted for increasing the 
participation of users resident in the most deprived 
wards in our city (the existing proposal is for the 
target to increase from 110,000 visits in 2014/15 to 
114,000 visits in 2015/16). 

Y We will liaise with Fusion and report at 
CEB what we feel is doable. 

Cllr Mike 
Rowley / Ian 
Brooke 

2 April 2015 

2. We recommend that a more ambitious 
performance target is adopted for increasing the 
participation of disabled users (the existing 
proposal is for the target to increase from 15,000 
visits in 2014/15 to 16,000 visits in 2015/16). 

Y We will liaise with Fusion and report at 
CEB what we feel is doable. 

Cllr Mike 
Rowley / Ian 
Brooke 

2 April 2015  

3. We recommend that the City Council continues 
to work with Fusion Lifestyle to remove barriers to 
participation for our target groups, for example by 
seeking to extend crèche provision at Council 
leisure facilities. 

Y Agreed - it describes what we're doing 
and intend to keep doing. 

Cllr Mike 
Rowley / Ian 
Brooke 

TBC 

4. We recommend that the utility consumption 
performance target is changed to a carb
[...]
ners in 
the cultural sector- is to increase 
access from all our communities to 
good quality cultural opportunities and 
events, at affordable prices, in a range 
of venues and locations'. 
 

Christine 
Simm / Peter 
McQuitty 

April 2015 

89



14 April 2015 

This represents a clear and robust 
commitment to working with all 
communities including excluded 
groups. However, the phrase 'including 
excluded groups' could be inserted 
after 'increase access from all our 
communities' to strengthen the point. 

2. We recommend that the City Council asks 
Experience Oxfordshire to convene a seminar with 
elected members. 

Y Excellent suggestion which will be 
actioned within the next two months, 
giving the new incumbent a little to 
time to settle in to her new role. 

Christine 
Simm / Peter 
McQuitty 

May2015 

Discretionary Housing Payment Policy – Scrutiny Committee 2 March  

Recommendations 
Agreed 
Y/N 

Executive response 
Lead Member 
& Officer  

Implemented 
Y/N / due date 

We recommend that the City Executive Board 
approve the revised Discretionary Housing 
Payment Policy.  

Y An update paper will come to Scrutiny 
and CEB at the end of quarter 2 at the 
latest. 

Susan Brown 
/ Paul Wilding 

Y 

 

90



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 23 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Coulter, Darke, Gant, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Pressel, 
Smith and Upton. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Brooke (Head of Leisure, Parks and Communities), 
Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Lucy Cherry (City Leisure), Mai Jarvis 
(Environmental Policy Team Leader), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
and Nathan Vear (Interim Head of Environmental Development) 
 
 
100. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan (substitute Councillor Gant) 
and Councillor Fry (substitute Councillor Pressel). 
 
101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
102. UPDAT
[...]
more Council leisure facilities; 

 
4. that the utility consumption performance target is changed to a carbon 

reduction target, measured on a per user basis.  This could be in line with the 
Council’s overall target of reducing carbon emissions by 5% year on year. 

 
 
105. CYCLING PANEL SCOPE 
 
The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report setting out the scope of the Cycling 
Review Group’s work. 
 
The Committee agreed the scope as set out in the report with the additions of: 

• consider the Council’s response to the Oxfordshire County Council’s draft 
Transport Strategy; 

• evaluate the merits of further investment in adult cycle training; 

• evaluate the use and monitoring of S106 and CIL funds to improve cycling 
provision. 

 
 

93



 

106. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme and the Forward Plan. 
 
The Committee approved a survey of councillors with the inclusion of a summary 
of the main scrutiny topics for information.  The Committee noted that Council 
would receive an end of year scrutiny report at the September meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To scrutinise from the Forward Plan: 

Item 16: City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 
Item 22: Oxpens delivery strategy 
Item 23: Community Centre leases 
Item 21: Oxford Station redevelopment when appropriate, and invite Network 
Rail to attend for this. 

 
2. To refer Item 17: Capital Strategy and Item 18: Corporate Debt Policy to the 

Finance Panel. 
 
3. To refer Item 20: Covered Market action plan to the Local Economy Group*. 
 
4. To note that Item 24: Safeguarding was on the work programme but had 

been delayed; and to invite the Executive Director for Community Services, 
the Policy and Partnership Team Leader, and Chair of the Oxfordshire 
Safeguarding Children Board to attend when this was considered. 

 
*this will be brought to the full Committee. 
 
107. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented a report setting out the results of 
recommendations made by the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report and asked for clarification as to whether the 
recommendation to the Oxfordshire Growth Board had been adopted, with 
reasons. 
 
108. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
109. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings and agreed to change the 
date of the next meeting to 27 April. 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 

94


	Agenda
	4 Safeguarding Children Action Plan 2014-2015
	Appendix 1_ Self Assessment Action Plan 2015-16 - April 2015
	Appendix 2_Equalities Impact Assessment Safeguarding

	5 Covered Market Action Plan
	Appendices 1 - 5 Action Plan
	Appendix 6_OCM Signage Strategy Summary
	Appendix 7_Events Calendar 2015
	Sheet1

	Appendix 8_ Risk Register

	6 Scrutiny Survey responses
	7 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	App4 Scrutiny activity 201415
	Slide Number 1

	Extract from the Forward Plan_ May to July 2015

	8 Report back on Recommendations
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Monday 27 April 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Anwar, 
Coulter, Darke, Fry, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Upton and 
Kennedy. 
 
 
110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hayes 
 
 
111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
112. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
Cllr Hollick updated the Committee on the progress of the Housing Panel. The 
City Council continues to provide non-statutory housing services to minimise the 
effect of the County Council’s service cuts. 
The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled for 4 June 2015. 
 
Cllr Upton updated the Committee on the progress of the Cycling Review Panel. 
At their last meeting the Chair of Cyclox attended. The County Council has 
allocated £50,000 to improve cycle provisions in the city, the panel has drafted a 
list of priorities which they will submit to the County for consideration. 
 
The Finance Panel’s next meeting is scheduled for 28 April 2015 where they will 
be discussing bonds and low carbon initiatives. 
 
 
113. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ACTION PLAN 2014-2015 
 
The Policy Manager and Cllr Pat Kennedy, Board Member for Educational 
Attainment and Youth Ambition presented the proposed amendments to the 
Safeguarding Children action plan (part of the Safeguarding Children Policy).  
 
The Policy Manager explained the Council’s duty to make arrangements to look 
after children under section 11 of the Children Act 2004. The new changes 
included: 

• The creation of the Multi-Agency Support Hub (MASH) to co-ordinate and 
share information on vulnerable children within the county. 

• Amending taxi licensing regulations to educate taxi drivers on the signs of 
vulnerable children and who to report it to.  

• Challenging unacceptable behaviour in the community. 
 
All Councillors would receive safeguarding training as part of the compulsory 
members training organised for May and June 2015. If Councillors are 
concerned about the safety of any children in the city they should contact the 
Policy Manager. 



 

 
The Chair thanked the Policy Manager for the hard work done. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: 
A Members Briefing with Maggie Blythe, Chair of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding 
Board (OSCB), was rearranged from a general introduction to the work of the 
OSCB to become a Serious Case Review meeting. The meeting on the overall 
work of the OSCB will be rearranged for the summer. 
Councillors working with local schools to spread the message. As all schools are 
required to have a safeguarding policy, the City Council needs to work with the 
County Council to ensure Councillors can communicate this message to schools. 
Council officers are trained to identify vulnerable children in the community and 
report incidents they witness. 
The MASH has helped improved council procedures, allowed officers to work 
closer and develop stronger relationships with other agencies. 
An interim budget has paid for a consultant to assist officers in the development 
of the action plan. A longer term budget will need to be sought. 
There is no national legislation that regulates guest houses, can Council do 
anything under its licensing regime? 
Despite the small number surveyed, officers felt the training review questionnaire 
had provided a good cross section of responses. 
 
The Committee made the following recommendations to CEB: 

• That further engagement with housing associations is needed to assist 
vulnerable people. 

• Note the need for additional funding for safeguarding measures. 

• Future feedback training sought 

• Request a review of what Council could do to licence guesthouses 

• Outreach work aimed at students needed to be monitored more effectively. 

• Raise with the County Council the need for every school to have and retain a 
school counsellor. 

 
 
114. COVERED MARKET ACTION PLAN 
 
The Regeneration and Major Projects Manager presented the report which 
provided costs for the projects listed in the Covered Market action plan.  The 
action plan is a combination of recommendations from the Retail Group’s 
Covered Market strategy, the Scrutiny Covered Market Panel and officers’ ideas. 
She explained that priorities in the plan were listed as short, medium or long 
term projects. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: 

• Traders are not interested in paying for free wi-fi in the market. Many of them 
already pay for their own internet access and see little benefit in paying extra 
for public wi-fi.  

• The Market Manager is working on a common signage policy for the market. 
She is liaising with the owners of the Golden Cross arcade to possibly 
incorporate it into the common signage area. 

• There are aspirations to create zones in the covered market which contain 
stores that complement each other. There is also potential to have more 
dining areas available outside of shops. 

• The website is currently out of date and the market manager is working with 
the Covered Market Traders Association (CMTA) to rectify this. 



 

• The leasing strategy will be reviewed by CEB in June, there is no change 
proposed in the store ratio for food to retail, but a move to improve the offer 
and mix of food stores available.  The Scrutiny Committee asked to pre-
scrutinised the strategy. 

• There is a plan to move the gates forward on the High Street entrances to 
deter rough sleepers. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee made the following recommendations to CEB: 

• Invest in public wi-fi in the market  
Build brand identity through a common signage policy, up-to date website and 
multi-lingual advertising. 
 
 
115. SCRUTINY SURVEY RESPONSES 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the results of the scrutiny survey that was sent to 
all non-scrutiny members. He summarised the following comments made: 

• A number of ideas for future review panels had been offered. 

• The balance of scrutiny reviews vs pre-scrutiny work was commented on – 
however there are no extra resources to do additional review work. 

• Currently the timetable for pre-scrutiny items is very tight – to meet the CEB 
meeting schedule. However the Committee could review scrutiny reports 
more thoroughly before they go to CEB. 

• The Standing Panels could increase their membership to include more 
backbench councillors. 

 
 
116. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme and Forward Plan. The 
Committee noted the progress of the review groups. They asked for a 
safeguarding in guest houses review to be added to the list of possible reviews 
for next year. 
 
The Committee listed the following Forward Plan items they wished to pre-
scrutinise: 
Scrutiny Committee 

• City Centre Public Spaces Protection Orders 

• Covered Market Leasing Strategy 

• Oxford Railway Station Re-development 

• Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy 

• Statement of Community Involvement 2015 
 
Housing Panel 

• HMO Licensing Scheme 
 
Finance Panel 
Corporate Debt Policy 
 
 
117. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 



 

The Scrutiny Officer presented the report back on recommendations. Work is on-
going to develop an effective implementation tracking system. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
118. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
119. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for 2 June at 6pm. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


